

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.3829-3831/2010
(From the judgment and order dated 24/12/2009 in WP No.458/2000,
WP No.892/2000, and WP No.1566/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD
AT LUCKNOW)

ARUN KUMAR SHUKLA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/02/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. H.L. Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.
Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Y.S. Lohit, Adv.
Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A letter has been circulated on behalf of
respondent No.5, seeking further time to file
counter affidavit. It appears from the record
that the said respondent was on caveat when the
case was mentioned on 19th February, 2010 as also
on 1st April, 2010, when formal notice was issued.
There is no reason why counter affidavit on
behalf of said respondent is not filed all this
while. However, in the interests of justice, we

grant one final opportunity to the said respondent to file counter affidavit within two weeks, subject to his depositing with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee an amount of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees two thousand only) within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List thereafter.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master