

TIN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3541-3543 OF 2012  
(with application for early hearing)  
Arun Kumar Shukla and others ..Appellants

versus  
State of U.P. and others ..Respondents

O R D E R

Though, the applications for early hearing of the appeals were listed today for consideration, but in our view, consequent upon the Government, having placed on the record of this case Annexure A, dated 09.12.2016 (pages 302-303 of the paper book), expressly making a provision for channel of promotion, in consonance with the directions issued by the High Court, we are of the view, that the instant civil appeals have been rendered infructuous, and are disposed of as such.

2. Needless to mention, that if the appellants are dissatisfied with the implementation of the above Government order dated 09.12.2016, it shall be open to the appellants to assail the same, if they are so advised, in consonance with law.

3. Since, we have not opined on the merits of the controversy, it shall likewise be open to the private respondents to assail the Government order dated 09.12.2016, if they are likewise so advised, in consonance with law.

â- |.....CJI

[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

â- |.....J.

[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

NEW DELHI; â- |.....J.

MARCH 10, 2017. [SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

ITEM NO.7 COURT NO.1 SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 22-24/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s). 3541-3543/2012

ARUN KUMAR SHUKLA & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(for early hearing and office report)

Date : 10/03/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s) Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikas K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. T. N. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. P. Ratnamala, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of, as having been rendered infructuous, in terms of the signed order.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar)

Assistant Registrar

AR-cum-PS

[signed order is placed on the file]